## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Doc#. 2026808042 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 09/24/2020 10:00 AM Pg: 1 of 7

#### IL SMS No 579507220 MOD

This document prepared by:
Nicole Harwood
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157)
Greenville, SC 29601
Telephone: 866-825-2174

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Modification Agreement

Document Date: 6/22/2020

Original Mortgagor: ANNETTE HATCHER

Address: 14207 HOYNE AVE, Harvey, IL, 60426 (Cook County)

Original Mortgagee: Ditech Financial LLC

Present Holder of the Note and Lien: NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellp int Mortgage Servicing

Holder's Address: c/o NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Se vicing

55 Beattie Place Suite 110 Greenville, SC 29601 (Greenville County)

Original Loan Amount: \$151,000.00 Current Unpaid Balance: \$134,345.29 New Money (Intangible Amount): \$0.00

New Unpaid Balance: \$99,127.93

Original Mortgage Recorded on 11/14/2016, Instrument #: 1631916013, Book: NA, Page: NA

Parcel #: 29-06-417-013 & 29-06-417-014

Legal Description: See Exhibit "A"

2026808042 Page: 2 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Upon recording return to: Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing 75 Beattie Place Suite 300 (MS 157) Greenville, SC 29601 Loan Number: 0579507220

[Space Above This Line For I	Recording	Datal
------------------------------	-----------	-------

#### MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), dated 6/22/2020 between ANNETTE HATCHER ("Borrower"), JIMMIE TEAGUS ("Non-Obligor") and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") dated: 2016-10-24 and recorded in Book or 1. ber Instrument number 1631916013 of the Recorded in Cook County of Cook County, Illinois and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at 14207 HOYNE AVE, DIXMOOR, IL 60426.

In consider a ion of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwing) anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- As of 8/1/2020, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal 30 Lance") is U.S. \$141,611.33, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by I ender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized. The Maturity date is 7/1/2(60.
- 2. \$42,483.40 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the 'Deferred Principal Balance') and I will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the 'Interest Bearing Principal Balance' and this amount is \$99,127.93. Interest at the rate of 3.625% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 7/1/2020 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on 8/1/2020. My payment schedule for the modiling Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment Amount*	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-40	3.625%	7/1/2020	\$391.48	\$521.45, may adjust periodically	\$912.93, may adjust periodically	8/1/2 020	480

<sup>\*</sup>The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

2026808042 Page: 3 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, all and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
  - (b) all ten is an't provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or S curity Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

#### 5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, s upulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or rescaled by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, dintinish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled agains. In property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income,

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

(v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

- (g) Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.
- I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) The date I sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

2026808042 Page: 5 of 7

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

Space Below this Line for Individual Acknowledgement Obligor: ЛММЕ Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of: Witness (Seal) Witness (Seal) Str.c of Cook County of I certify that the iolowing person(s) Annette Timmie Teagus personally appeared before me this 18 day of , 205 a r: [] I have personal knowledge of the identity of the principal(s). I have seen satisfactory evidence of the principal's identity, by a current state or federal identification evidence of the principal's identity photograph in the form of a LICENSE , or incredible witness has sworn to the identity of the principal(s); each acknowledging to me that he or the voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Witness my hand and official seal, this **O** day of **J Notary Signature** (Seal) Witness tdmund J. Beez (Official Seal) Typed/Printed Name: (VA Notaries) Reg. No.: My Commission Expires: 0.3 /10 OFFICIAL SEAL EDMUND J BEAZLEY JR NOTARY PUBLIC - ST. (TE O) ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES UZ 13/24

2026808042 Page: 6 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### Space Below this Line for Corporate Acknowledgement

NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellp	oint Mortgage Se	ervicing		
Authorized Signer (Lende	r)	11 6	V	(Seal)
Printed Name/Title	Mathen	Siden	Specially	_
Signed, acknowledged and	delivered in the p			
Witness Warnes	Junia Ferdina	(Seal)		
Suste of County of GRA	Truck			
for NewRe 21 .C d/b/a She	ellpoint Mortgage	acknowledged e Servicing. I ha		horized signer of the identity
of said officer act towledge behalf of the corporation for				
Witness my hand and offici	al eal this	day ofdl	m, 20 10	
Notary Signature	U d	Zzn	(Scal)	
Witness Typed/Printed Name:	Philip B Brown	(Sea	al) Burning B.	BROW.
Notary Public, State of: (VA Notaries) Reg. No.: _ My Commission Expires: _			EXPI	
			ARY CA	PURIL NA REPORTE
			4	ý _
				0,5

2026808042 Page: 7 of 7

IL SMS No 579507220 MOD FFICIAL COPY

This document prepared by: Nicole Harwood Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing 55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157) Greenville, SC 29601

Telephone: 866-825-2174

Exhibit "A"

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The following described property:

Lot 42 and 43 % Flock 224 in Harvey, a subdivision of the southwest 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 and of the southwest 1/4 of fractional Saction 6, Township 36 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meddian, south of the Indian boundary line, also of that part of the north fractional half, north of the Indian boundary line of Section 7, Township 36 North, Range 14 east of the Third Principal Meddian, lying north of Chicago and Grand Trunk Railroad and east of Chicago and Amcannes road, according to the plat thereof recorded November 2, 1892 as Document 1761-36 in Book 30 of Plats, Pages 7 and 8 in Cook County, Illinois.

Assessor's Parcel No: 29-08-417-013 & 29-16-417-014